actually incurred, and the results include listed company costs referable to the period from listing to 30 June 2025. For consistency with the full-year
Prospectus forecast, these costs continue to be deducted from the Statutory the results on a pro forma basis.

(5) Tax impact of the adjustments represents the income tax impact associated with the pro forma adjustments outlined above.

Overview – pro forma financial results

Pro forma results are non-IFRS measures derived from the statutory financial statements and adjusted for the impact of
certain items (as noted in the table above) arising from Cuscal’s listing on 25 November 2024. This presents the results
consistent with the methodologies used to prepare the Cuscal Prospectus dated 6 November 2024.

Reconciliation of the statutory income statements to pro forma income statements

Below is a reconciliation of the statutory income statements to the pro forma income statements for June 2025 and June
2024.

$m
Statutory

June 2025

Pro forma
adjustments

(1)

Pro
forma
June
2025

Statutory
June
2024

Pro forma
adjustments

(1)

Pro
forma
June
2024

Prospectus
pro forma

forecast
FY25 (2)

Gross fee and commission revenue 353.1 - 353.1 325.9 - 325.9 347.4

Direct fee and commission expense  (93.8) - (93.8) (81.0) - (81.0) (88.0)

Net fee and commission revenue  259.3 - 259.3 244.9 - 244.9 259.4

Net interest income  31.1 - 31.1 27.6 - 27.6 30.0

Other operating income - - - 12.0 - 12.0 0.3

Total net operating income  290.4 - 290.4 284.5 - 284.5 289.7

Employee benefits expense(1) (123.5) 1.1 (122.4) (126.9) (0.2) (127.1) (127.6)

Occupancy expenses  (4.7) - (4.7) (5.8) - (5.8) (4.6)

Depreciation and amortisation (10.1) - (10.1) (24.8) - (24.8) (10.1)

Non-salary technology expenses  (65.8) - (65.8) (53.2) - (53.2) (65.3)

Other expenses(1) (44.6) 12.8 (31.8) (31.2) 2.0 (29.2) (29.7)

Total operating expenses  (248.7) 13.9 (234.8) (241.9) 1.8 (240.1) (237.3)

Profit before income tax  41.7 13.9 55.6 42.6 1.8 44.4 52.4

Income tax expense  (13.0) (4.2) (17.2) (12.5) (0.5) (13.0) (15.8)

Profit after tax  28.7 9.7 38.4 30.1 1.3 31.4 36.6

Add: Loss attributable to non-
controlling interests  - - - 1.5 - 1.5 -

Consolidated Profit attributable to the
owners of Cuscal (NPAT) 28.7 9.7 38.4 31.6 1.3 32.9 36.6

(1) Pro forma adjustments relate to the items set out in notes 2-5 in ‘Reconciliation of the statutory NPAT to pro forma NPAT’ above.
(2)   Pro forma income statements represent the statutory income statements excluding the impact of pro forma adjustments referable to the financial years

outlined in the Cuscal Prospectus dated 6 November 2024.

25

Overview – pro forma financial results, continued
Key operating metrics (pro forma)

Below are Cuscal’s key operating metrics derived from its pro forma income statements and other relevant unaudited
accounting records, as applicable.

[…]

Interest rate risk is managed principally through monitoring interest rate gaps and by having pre-approved limits for re-
pricing bands. The main tools to measure and control interest rate risk exposure within the Consolidated Entity’s interest
earning assets and liabilities are:

• Net Interest Earnings at Risk (NIER) –is the worst-case change in earnings due to a 1 basis point parallel shock in
interest rates over a 12-month time horizon.

• Present Value of a Basis Point (PVBP) – Dollar impact of a 1 basis point movement in the yield curve.

The sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk is performed using the methodology of ‘GAP IRR’. The GAP IRR methodology
is a method of measuring interest rate sensitivity by classifying interest rate sensitive assets, liabilities and off-balance
sheet items. The instruments are split into specific pre-defined time buckets according to their maturity for fixed rate
instruments, or till the next re-pricing date for variable rate instruments. The size of the gap position can then be determined
in each of the respective time buckets. A cumulative gap can also then be given after summing up the individual time
bucket gaps.

Resulting impact to statement of profit and loss of the sensitivity analysis on a 100 bps movement is as follows:

 2025 2024
 $m $m

Consolidated Entity

Increase in yield curve of 100 bps (1.5) (1.6)

Decrease in yield curve of 100 bps 1.5 1.6

At 30 June 2025, Cuscal has a $2.8 million fair value gain held in reserves relating to changes in bond rates on its
Investment Securities portfolio (2024: $2.0 million fair value gain). It is anticipated that these securities will be held to
maturity, in which case this fair value loss will fully wind back to nil upon maturity of the relevant positions.

Note 35 – Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability, in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using